are 𝐴 =  $ 50 per cycle, 𝐻 =  $ 0.6 per kg per month,

𝐶 =  $ 10  per kg, 𝑆 =  $ 13  per kg, 𝛼 = 0.4,  𝑀0 =  2

month, 𝐼𝑒 =  $ 0.004 per $ per month, 𝐼𝑝  =  $ 0.05 per

$ per month, 𝑊 =  30. Solving the problem, we obtain,

optimal cycle time is 3.1735 month and optimal cost is

$30.5739.

(II) whereas in the second problem,  the probability

density of demand 𝑥 kg of the item throughout period

𝑇 month be normal with parameters mean 10𝑇  and

standard deviation 0.85𝑇  in 𝑎(𝑇)  =  7.5𝑇 ≤  𝑥 ≤
 𝑏(𝑇)  =  12.5𝑇  i.e., 𝑓(𝑥|𝑇) =

606 Probabilistic Inventory Model under Flexible Trade Credit Plan Depending upon Ordering Amount

{
1

√2𝜋𝜎(𝑇)
𝑒
−
(𝑥−𝜇(𝑇))2

2𝜎(𝑇)2 , 𝑎(𝑇) ≤ 𝑥 ≤ 𝑏(𝑇)

0,   otherwise

. Therefore we get

µ(𝑇)  =  10𝑇, 𝑃 = 1.25 , 𝑅 =
 µ(𝑇)

𝑇
=  10. Other

parameters are 𝐴 =  $ 50 per cycle, 𝐻 =  $ 1.5 per kg

per month, 𝐶 =  $ 10  per kg, 𝑆 =  $ 13  per kg, 𝛼 =
0.05,  𝑀0 =  2  month, 𝐼𝑒 =  $ 0.025 per $  per month,

𝐼𝑝  =  $ 0.05  per $ per month, 𝑊 =  35.  The optimal

cycle time is 1.7747 month and optimal cost is $56.3471.

Table 1.  Sensitivity analysis of different parameters

Parameter Change
Example (I) Example (II)

Cycle time  Total Cost  Cycle time  Total Cost

𝑨

-20% 2.8385(-10.6%) 27.2474(-10.9%) 1.5873(-10.6%) 50.3984(-10.6%)

-10% 3.0107(-05.1%)  28.9570(-05.3%) 1.6836(-05.1%) 53.4555(-0.51%)

+10% 3.3284(+04.9%)  32.1119(+05.0%) 1.8613(+04.8%) 59.0973(+04.9%

+20% 3.4765(+09.5% ) 33.5814(+09.8% ) 1.9441(+09.5% )  61.7251(+09.5% )

𝑯

-20% 3.8665(+20.0% )  24.9267(-18.5% )  1.9157(+07.9% )  52.2015(-07.4% )

-10% 3.4692(+09.3% )  27.8889(-08.8% )  1.8411(+03.7% )  54.3139(-03.6% )

+10% 2.9426(-07.3% )  33.0475(+08.1% )  1.7149(-03.4% )  58.3095(+03.5% )

+20% 2.7556(-13.2%)  35.3528(+15.6%)  1.6609(-06.4%) 60.2079(+06.9%)

𝑹

-20% 3.3293(+04.9% )  29.2866(-04.2% )  1.9841(+11.8% )  50.3984(-10.6% )

-10% 3.2372(+02.0% )  30.0484(-01.7% )  1.8707(+05.4% )  53.4555(-05.1% )

+10% 3.1341(-01.2% )  30.87770(+01.0% )  1.6927(-04.6% )  59.0973(+04.9% )

+20% 3.1163(-01.8% )  30.9659(+01.3% )  1.6200(-08.7% )  61.7251(+09.5% )

𝜶

-20% 2.9779(-06.2% )  32.6447(+06.8% )  1.7747(+00.0% )  56.3471(+00.0% )

-10% 3.0710(-03.2%)  31.6258(+03.8%) 1.7747(+00.0% )  56.3471(+00.0% )

+10% 3.2871(+03.6% )  29.4858(-03.5% ) 1.7747(+00.0% )  56.3471(+00.0% )

+20% 3.4137(+07.6% )  28.3572(-07.3% ) 1.7747(+00.0% )  56.3471(+00.0% )

𝑷

-20% 3.7914(+19.5%)  254394(-16.8% )  2.1442(+20.9% )  46.6368(-17.2% )

-10% 3.4415(08.4% )  28.1203(-08.0% )  1.9334(+08.9% )  51.7204(-08.2% )

+10% 2.9598(-06.7% )  32.8499(+07.4% )  1.6495(-07.1% )  60.6217(+07.6% )

+20% 2.7841(-12.3% )  34.9819(+14.4% )  1.5476(-12.8% )  64.6142(+14.7% )

𝑰𝒆

-20% 2.9903(-05.8% )  32.6922(+06.9% )  1.7568(-01.8% )  56.9201(+01.0% )

-10% 3.0778(-03.8% )  31.6474(+03.5% )  1.7656(-00.5% )  56.6347(+00.5% )

+10% 3.2788(+03.3% )  29.4690(-03.6% )  1.7838(+00.5% )  56.0580(-00.5% )

+20% 3.3952(+06.9% )  28.3294(-07.3% )  1.7931(+01.0% )  55.7673(-01.0% )

𝑰𝒑

-20% 3.1735(+00.0% )  30.5739(+00.0% ) 1.8490(+04.2% )  54.0833(-04.0% )

-10% 3.1735(+00.0% )  30.5739(+00.0% ) 1.8107(+02.0% )  55.2268(-02.0% )

+10% 3.1735(+00.0% )  30.5739(+00.0% ) 1.7407(-01.9%)  57.4456(+01.9%)

+20% 3.1735(+00.0% )  30.5739(+00.0% ) 1.7087(-03.7% )  58.5234(+03.9% )

𝑪

-20% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.8490(+04.2%)  54.0832(-04.0%)

-10% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.8107(+02.0%)  55.2268(-2.0%)

+10% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7407(-01.9% )  57.4456(+01.9% )

+20% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7087(-03.7% )  58.5235(+03.9%)

𝑺

-20% 2.9903(-05.8% )  32.6922(+06.9% )  1.7568(-01.8% )  56.9209(+01.0%)

-10% 3.0078(-03.0% )  31.6474(+03.5% )  1.7656(-00.5% )  56.6347(+00.5% )

+10% 3.2788(+03.3% )  29.4690(-03.6% )  1.7838(+00.5% )  56.0585(-00.5% )

+20% 3.3952(+06.9%)  28.3294(-07.3%)  1.7931(+01.0%)  55.7673(-01.0%)

 Mathematics and Statistics 8(5): 596-609, 2020 607

Table 1 continued

𝑾

-100% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

-50% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

-20% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

-10% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

+10% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

+20% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

+50% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

+100% 1.7218(-45%) 58.079250(89.9%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

𝑴𝟎

-75% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 2.0439(+15.2%) 45.8009(-18.7%)

-50% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

-20% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

-10% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

+10% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

+20% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

+50% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

+75% 3.1735(+00.0%)  30.5739(00.0%) 1.7747(00.0%) 56.3471(00.0%)

The Table-1 represents the sensitivity of decision

variable ’cycle time’ and total cost to changes in each of the

11 parameters in both the problems. Here we observe that

cycle time and total cost are moderately sensitive to

changes in the parameters 𝐴,𝐻, 𝑅, 𝑃,  𝐼𝑒 and, that is, even a

small change in the values of those parameters make

significant change in the decision parameters and total cost.

Here we also note that in problem (I) change in 𝐶 or 𝐼𝑝

does not change the values of cycle time and total cost

whereas in problem (II) cycle time and total cost undergo

significant changes with the changes in the values of 𝐶 or